HE UNITED CHURCH OF CANADA
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Port Dover - Woodhouse Pastoral Charge (Ont.)

Accession

Box
File

Title

SERIES 1: PORT DOVER METHODIST CIRCUIT, 1858-1925

2011.036L

2011.036L

2011.036L

3-1
3-2

3-3

3-4

Membership Records
Circuit register

Board and Committee Records
Quarterly Board minutes

Funds/ Congregational Financial Records
Financial statements

SERIES 2: PORT DOVER METHODIST CHURCH, 1898-1924

2011.036L

2011.036L

2011.036L

2011.036L

2011.036L

2011.036L

1-1

3-5

3-6

3-7

3-10

3-11

Baptism/Marriage/Burial Records
Marriage register

Board and Committee Records
Parsonage minutes

Legal/Property Records
Property records

Youth Group Records
Epworth League minutes and membership
records

Records of Other Groups

Bible Class Organization certificate and
charter

G.E.H. Smith’s Class list

Funds/ Congregational Financial Records
Building Fund records

Photographs
See UCCA catalogue for item-level
descriptions
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Date

1858-1885

1887-1925

1902-1921

1886, 1909,
1911, 1913,
1917, 1919

1902-1917

1871-1922

n.dl]

1914-1920

1920-1924

1913

[n.d]

1898-1904

SERIES 3: PORT DOVER — WOODHOUSE PASTORAL CHARGE (includes Port Dover Methodist

Church, Grace United Church in Port Dover, Woodhouse United Church), 1923-2009

2011.036L

130s-1

1-2

Baptism/Marriage/Burial Records
Baptisms
Marriages

Burials
Baptisms
Marriages
Burial [1 record]

1923-1953
1923-1934,
1961-1974
1923-1965
1974-1979
1974-1979
1980



Port Dover - Woodhouse Pastoral Charge (Ont.)

Accession

Box
File

Title

SERIES 3: PORT DOVER — WOODHOUSE PASTORAL CHARGE cont.

2011.036L

2011.036L

2011.036L

2011.036L

2011.036L
2011.036L

2011.036L

1-3

NOoO O WN-_2~NO OD

Baptism/Marriage/Burial Records (cont.)
Baptisms

Marriages

Baptism register

Marriage register

Burial Register

Membership Records
Membership list
Historic Roll

Board and Committee Records
Official Board minutes

Manse Committee Records

Correspondence/Subject Files
Gracewood newsletters (incomplete set)

Funds/Congregational Financial Records
Financial statements
Mission and Service Fund financial records

Annual Reports
Annual reports

See also F1056 United Church of Canada
Ontario Archives Annual Reports Collection

Photographs
See UCCA catalogue for item-level
descriptions

Sounds and Moving Images
See UCCA catalogue for item-level
descriptions
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Date

1979-1983
1979-1983
1954-1974
1910-1932
1917-1933
1933-1951
1951-1956
1956-1961
1983-1988
1988-1992
1992-1998
1998-2003
1965-1983

1944-1956
1958-1972
1972-1979

1957-1970
1971-1980
1979-1988

1975-1984

1928, 1930
1972-1981

1982-1988
1998-2002

1974-1979
1980-1987
1988-1996
1997-2002
2003-2009
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Accession Box Micro Title Date
File Reel

SERIES 4: WOODHOUSE UNITED CHURCH (includes Woodhouse Methodist Church), 1880-1980
Board and Committee Records
2003.125L 1-1 Trustee/Congregational Meeting minutes 1880-1964

Women’s Groups Records
2003.125L 1-2 United Church Women minutes 1973-1980

Youth Group Records
2003.125L 1-3 Hi-C minutes 1962

SERIES 5: GRACE UNITED CHURCH, PORT DOVER (includes Grace Methodist Church in Port Dover),
1923-2009

Membership Records

2011.036L 130s-2 Circuit register 1923-1943

5-7 Membership list 1979

5-8 Communion register 1963-1968

6-1 --- 1969-1973
Board and Committee Records

2011.036L 6-2 Grace Board Handbook 1991

6-3 Procedures and policies 2008

6-4 Proposed model for the restructuring of [n.d.]
Grace U.C.

6-5 Session minutes (copies) 1962-1963

6-6 Committee of Stewards minutes 1954-1956

6-7 --- 1957-1973

6-8 Official Board minutes 1921-1932

6-9 --- 1932-1956

6-10 Board Executive minutes (copies) 1993-1994

6-11 --- 1998-1999

6-12 Mission and Stewardship Committee 1984-1994
minutes

6-13 Christian Education Committee Records 1961-1968

7-1 --- 1969-1971

7-2 --- 1993-1994

7-3 Building Committee Records 1962-1963

7-4 - - - Addition to Church report 1962

7-5 - - - financial records 1958-1975

7-6 Grace Renovation and Construction 1948-1952
Enterprise (G.R.A.C.E.) minutes

7-7 - - - correspondence 1948-1952

130s-3 - - - financial records 1948-1952

7-8 - - - guestbook 1951

7-9 Worship Committee minutes 1961-1983

7-10 --- 1983

7-11 Maintenance and Finance Committee 1973-1975
minutes

7-12 Organ Committee minutes 1977

8-1 - - - correspondence and reports 1962-1964

8-2 Organist Committee minutes 1977

8-3 Refugee Committee records 1979-1987



Port Dover - Woodhouse Pastoral Charge (Ont.)

Accession

Box
File

Title

SERIES 5: GRACE UNITED CHURCH cont.

2011.036L

2011.036L

2011.036L

2011.036L

2011.036L

2011.036L

8-4

8-5
8-6
8-7
130s-4

9-15

9-16
9-17
9-18
10-1
10-2
10-3
10-4
10-5

Board and Committee Records
Organist Search Committee minutes and
correspondence

Fall Affair minutes and correspondence
Property and Grounds Committee records
Canada Foodgrains Bank Project records
- - - scrapbook (contains minutes and
reports)

Legal and Property Records
Bannister estate

Carpenter estate correspondence
- - - financial records

Property records

Women’s Groups Records

Woman'’s Association records

Woman’s Missionary Society minutes

- - - financial records

United Church Women Executive minutes
- - - membership records

- - - membership lists

- - - reports

- - - correspondence

- - - financial records

- - - Social Function minutes

- - - Social Function (Kitchen Committee)
- - - Unit 2 minutes

Young Women’s Club minutes/ membership

Grace Fireside Club

Men’s Groups Records
A.O.T.S. records

Sunday School Records
Cradle Roll

Youth Group Records
Young Peoples Union minutes

Hi-C Financial Records
Baby Band minutes

- - - membership lists

- - - records

Vacation School Records
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Date

1984-1985

1986-2005
1993-1999
1994

1993-1994

1967

1978-1985
1985-1988
1930-2005

1958-1960
1924-1933
1924-1937
1985
1992-1994
1964-1968
1980-1983
1962-1967,
1993
1962-1971
1966-1968
1965-1968
1979-1985
1969-1975
1994
1947-1951
1951-1954
1964-1956

1955

1947-1957

1940-1945
1951-1953
1953-1955
1964-1965
1950-1961
1950-1961
1950-1961
1958-1970



Port Dover - Woodhouse Pastoral Charge (Ont.)

Accession Box Micro Title
File Reel

SERIES 5: GRACE UNITED CHURCH cont.
Youth Group Records (cont.)

2011.036L 10-6 Youth Group Financial records
Records of Other Groups
2011.036L 10-7 Sr. Choir minutes
10-8 ---
10-9 Sr. Choir financial records
10-10 Mission Band Minutes/membership
10-11 Fellowship Class minutes/membership
10-12 Fellowship Class minutes
10-13 ---
10-14 Fellowship Class minutes
10-15 - - -membership
Sermons
2011.036L 10-16 Historic Background to the birth of Jesus —

Rev. G.E. Morley

Correspondence/Subject Files

2011.036L 11-1 Correspondence
11-2 100" Anniversary guestbook
11-3 Mission festival guestbook
11-4 50™ United Church Anniversary guestbook
11-5 Lecture by H.G. Gillies, given at 50™"
Anniversary
11-6 Homecoming Celebration guestbook
11-7 Faith stories
Service Bulletins
2011.036L 11-8 Special occasion bulletins
Church Histories
2011.036L 11-9 Centennial History
Funds/ Congregational Financial Records
2011.036L 11-10 Givings Ledger
11-11 ---
11-12 Financial Statements
11-13 ---
12-1 Grace Restoration Fund Ledger (A-S)
12-2 Grace Restoration Fund Ledger (T-Z)
12-3 - - -statements/reports

Annual Reports
2011.036L 12-4 Annual reports
12-5 ---

Photographs
See UCCA catalogue for item-level
descriptions
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Date

1975-1985

1976-1980
1981-1987
1948-1987
1946-1950
1929-1938
1941-1949
1949-1959
1960-1963
1957-1964

[n.d]

1942-1979
1947
1966
1975
1975

1997
[n.d]

1958-1983

1947

1930-1936
1953-1960
1926-1927
1933-1956
1988-1989
1988-1989
1988-1990

1958-1973
2006-2009
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Accession Box Micro Title Date
File Reel

SERIES 5: GRACE UNITED CHURCH cont.
Sounds and Moving Images
See UCCA catalogue for item-level
descriptions

Maps and Architectural Records
See UCCA catalogue for item-level
descriptions

SERIES 5: NORMANDALE UNITED CHURCH, 1952-1964
Baptism/Marriage/Burial Records

2011.036L 2-8 Marriage register (two records) 1952-1955
Membership Records

2011.036L 12-6 Historic Roll 1951-1952
Board and Committee Records

2011.036L 12-7 Official Board/Congregational meeting 1949-1954
minutes

Subject files/Correspondence
2011.036L 12-8 Correspondence 1961-1964

F2905.290



