

Port Dover - Woodhouse Pastoral Charge (Ont.)				Page 1 of 6
Accession	Box File	Micro Reel	Title	Date
SERIES 1: POR	RT DOVER	METHODIST	CIRCUIT, 1858-1925	
2011.036L	3-1 3-2		Membership Records Circuit register	1858-1885 1887-1925
2011.036L	3-3		Board and Committee Records Quarterly Board minutes	1902-1921
2011.036L	3-4		Funds/ Congregational Financial Records Financial statements	1886, 1909, 1911, 1913, 1917, 1919
SERIES 2: POF	RT DOVER	R METHODIST	CHURCH, 1898-1924	
2011.036L	1-1		Baptism/Marriage/Burial Records Marriage register	1902-1917
2011.036L	3-5		Board and Committee Records Parsonage minutes	1871-1922
2011.036L	3-6		Legal/Property Records Property records	[n.d.]
2011.036L	3-7		Youth Group Records Epworth League minutes and membership records	1914-1920
	3-8			1920-1924
2011.036L	3-9		Records of Other Groups Bible Class Organization certificate and charter	1913
	3-10		G.E.H. Smith's Class list	[n.d.]
2011.036L	3-11		Funds/ Congregational Financial Records Building Fund records	1898-1904
			Photographs See UCCA catalogue for item-level descriptions	
SERIES 3: PORT DOVER – WOODHOUSE PASTORAL CHARGE (includes Port Dover Methodist Church, Grace United Church in Port Dover, Woodhouse United Church), 1923-2009				
		urch in Port Do	Baptism/Marriage/Burial Records	
2011.036L	13os-1		Baptisms Marriages	1923-1953 1923-1934,
	1-2		Burials Baptisms Marriages Burial [1 record]	1961-1974 1923-1965 1974-1979 1974-1979 1980

Port Dover - Woodhouse Pastoral Charge (Ont.)				Page 2 of 6
Accession	Box File	Micro Reel	Title	Date
SERIES 3: POE	RT DOVER	– WOODHOI	JSE PASTORAL CHARGE cont.	
2011.036L	1-3	WOODIIO	Baptism/Marriage/Burial Records (cont.) Baptisms	1979-1983
	4.4		Marriages	1979-1983
	1-4		Baptism register	1954-1974
	1-5 1-6		Marriage register	1910-1932 1917-1933
	1-0			1933-1951
	2-1 2-2			1951-1956 1956-1961
	2-2 2-3			1983-1988
	2-3 2-4			1988-1992
	2 <del>-4</del> 2-5			1992-1998
	2-3 2-6			1998-2003
	2-0 2-7		Burial Register	1965-1983
			Membership Records	
2011.036L	3-12		Membership list	1944-1956
	4-1		Historic Roll	1958-1972
	4-2			1972-1979
			Board and Committee Records	
2011.036L	4-3		Official Board minutes	1957-1970
	4-4			1971-1980
	4-8		Manse Committee Records	1979-1988
0044 0001	4.0		Correspondence/Subject Files	1075 1001
2011.036L	4-9		Gracewood newsletters (incomplete set)	1975-1984
			Funds/Congregational Financial Records	
2011.036L	5-1		Financial statements	1928, 1930
2011.036L	4-5		Mission and Service Fund financial records	1972-1981
	4-6			1982-1988
	4-7			1998-2002
0044.000	5.0		Annual Reports	1071 1070
2011.036L	5-2		Annual reports	1974-1979
	5-3			1980-1987
	5-4			1988-1996
	5-5			1997-2002
	5-6		Con also E10EC United Church of Comada	2003-2009
			See also F1056 United Church of Canada Ontario Archives Annual Reports Collection	
			Photographs	
			See UCCA catalogue for item-level	
			descriptions	
			Sounds and Moving Images	
			See UCCA catalogue for item-level	

descriptions

Port Dover - Woodhouse Pastoral Charge (Ont.)  Page 3 of 6						
Accession	Box File	Micro Reel	Title	Date		
SERIES 4: WO	SERIES 4: WOODHOUSE UNITED CHURCH (includes Woodhouse Methodist Church), 1880-1980					
2003.125L	1-1		Board and Committee Records Trustee/Congregational Meeting minutes	1880-1964		
2003.125L	1-2		Women's Groups Records United Church Women minutes	1973-1980		
2003.125L	1-3		Youth Group Records Hi-C minutes	1962		
	ACE UNITE	ED CHURCH,	PORT DOVER (includes Grace Methodist Churc	ch in Port Dover <u>),</u>		
<u>1923-2009</u>			Membership Beerrde			
2011.036L	13os-2		Membership Records Circuit register	1923-1943		
2011.030L	5-7		Membership list	1979		
	5-7 5-8		Communion register	1963-1968		
	6-1			1969-1973		
	0-1			1000-1070		
			Board and Committee Records			
2011.036L	6-2		Grace Board Handbook	1991		
	6-3		Procedures and policies	2008		
	6-4		Proposed model for the restructuring of Grace U.C.	[n.d.]		
	6-5		Session minutes (copies)	1962-1963		
	6-6		Committee of Stewards minutes	1954-1956		
	6-7			1957-1973		
	6-8		Official Board minutes	1921-1932		
	6-9			1932-1956		
	6-10		Board Executive minutes (copies)	1993-1994		
	6-11			1998-1999		
	6-12		Mission and Stewardship Committee minutes	1984-1994		
	6-13		Christian Education Committee Records	1961-1968		
	7-1			1969-1971		
	7-2		Puilding Committee December	1993-1994		
	7-3		Building Committee Records	1962-1963		
	7-4 7-5		Addition to Church report	1962		
	7-3 7-6		financial records Grace Renovation and Construction	1958-1975 1948-1952		
	7-0		Enterprise (G.R.A.C.E.) minutes	1940-1932		
	7-7		correspondence	1948-1952		
	13os-3		financial records	1948-1952		
	7-8		guestbook	1951		
	7-9		Worship Committee minutes	1961-1983		
	7-10		Maintan and Figure Occurring	1983		
	7-11		Maintenance and Finance Committee minutes	1973-1975		
	7-12		Organ Committee minutes	1977		
	8-1		correspondence and reports	1962-1964		
	8-2		Organist Committee minutes	1977		
	8-3		Refugee Committee records	1979-1987		

Port Dover - Woodhouse Pastoral Charge (Ont.)  Page 4 or				
Accession	Box File	Micro Reel	Title	Date
SERIES 5: GR	ACE UNIT	ED CHURCH o	cont	
2011.036L	8-4	<u> </u>	Board and Committee Records Organist Search Committee minutes and correspondence	1984-1985
	8-5 8-6 8-7 13os-4		Fall Affair minutes and correspondence Property and Grounds Committee records Canada Foodgrains Bank Project records scrapbook (contains minutes and reports)	1986-2005 1993-1999 1994 1993-1994
2011.036L	8-8 8-9 8-10 8-11		Legal and Property Records Bannister estate Carpenter estate correspondence financial records Property records	1967 1978-1985 1985-1988 1930-2005
2011.036L	8-12 8-13 8-14 8-15 9-1 9-2 9-3 9-4 9-5 9-6 9-7 9-8 9-9 9-10 9-11		Women's Groups Records Woman's Association records Woman's Missionary Society minutes financial records United Church Women Executive minutes membership records membership lists reports  correspondence financial records Social Function minutes Social Function (Kitchen Committee) Unit 2 minutes Young Women's Club minutes/ membership Grace Fireside Club	1958-1960 1924-1933 1924-1937 1985 1992-1994 1964-1968 1980-1983 1962-1967, 1993 1962-1971 1966-1968 1965-1968 1979-1985 1969-1975 1994 1947-1951 1951-1954
	9-12			1964-1956
2011.036L	9-14		Men's Groups Records A.O.T.S. records	1955
2011.036L	9-15		Sunday School Records Cradle Roll	1947-1957
2011.036L	9-16 9-17 9-18 10-1 10-2 10-3 10-4 10-5		Youth Group Records Young Peoples Union minutes Hi-C Financial Records Baby Band minutes membership lists records Vacation School Records	1940-1945 1951-1953 1953-1955 1964-1965 1950-1961 1950-1961 1958-1970

Port Dover - Woodhouse Pastoral Charge (Ont.)				Page 5 of 6
Accession	Box File	Micro Reel	Title	Date
SERIES 5: GR	ACE UNIT	ED CHURCH	cont.	
2011.036L	10-6		Youth Group Records (cont.) Youth Group Financial records	1975-1985
2011.036L	10-7 10-8 10-9 10-10 10-11 10-12 10-13 10-14 10-15		Records of Other Groups Sr. Choir minutes Sr. Choir financial records Mission Band Minutes/membership Fellowship Class minutes/membership Fellowship Class minutes Fellowship Class minutes membership	1976-1980 1981-1987 1948-1987 1946-1950 1929-1938 1941-1949 1949-1959 1960-1963 1957-1964
2011.036L	10-16		Sermons Historic Background to the birth of Jesus – Rev. G.E. Morley	[n.d]
2011.036L	11-1 11-2 11-3 11-4 11-5		Correspondence/Subject Files Correspondence 100 <sup>th</sup> Anniversary guestbook Mission festival guestbook 50 <sup>th</sup> United Church Anniversary guestbook Lecture by H.G. Gillies, given at 50 <sup>th</sup> Anniversary Homecoming Celebration guestbook	1942-1979 1947 1966 1975 1975
	11-7		Faith stories	[n.d.]
2011.036L	11-8		Service Bulletins Special occasion bulletins	1958-1983
2011.036L	11-9		Church Histories Centennial History	1947
2011.036L	11-10 11-11 11-12 11-13 12-1 12-2 12-3		Funds/ Congregational Financial Records Givings Ledger Financial Statements Grace Restoration Fund Ledger (A-S) Grace Restoration Fund Ledger (T-Z)statements/reports	1930-1936 1953-1960 1926-1927 1933-1956 1988-1989 1988-1989
2011.036L	12-4 12-5		Annual Reports Annual reports  Photographs See UCCA catalogue for item-level	1958-1973 2006-2009
	12-0		Photographs	2000-2009

Port Dover - Woodhouse Pastoral Charge (Ont.)				Page 6 of 6
Accession	Box File	Micro Reel	Title	Date
SERIES 5: GRA	ACE UNITE	ED CHURCH o	Sounds and Moving Images See UCCA catalogue for item-level descriptions  Maps and Architectural Records See UCCA catalogue for item-level descriptions	
SERIES 5: NOF 2011.036L	RMANDALE 2-8	UNITED CHU	JRCH, 1952-1964  Baptism/Marriage/Burial Records  Marriage register (two records)	1952-1955
2011.036L	12-6		Membership Records Historic Roll	1951-1952
2011.036L	12-7		<b>Board and Committee Records</b> Official Board/Congregational meeting minutes	1949-1954
2011.036L	12-8		Subject files/Correspondence Correspondence F2905.290	1961-1964